

GC PLIERS

PLIERS FOR REMOVAL OF PROSTHETIC APPLIANCES

For use only by a dental professional in the recommended indications.

RECOMMENDED INDICATIONS

1. Removal of luted temporary prosthetic appliances.
2. Removal of all types of prosthetic appliances during trial fitting.

DIRECTIONS FOR USE

1. REMOVAL OF TEMPORARY PROSTHETIC APPLIANCES
 - a) Use the GC PLIERS without the rubber pads.
 - b) Hold the cervical area of the crown with the tips of the pliers.
 - c) Twist the crown alternatively towards the mesial and distal direction.
 - d) Remove the crown in a labiolingual direction.
2. REMOVAL OF FINAL PROSTHETIC APPLIANCES DURING TRIAL FITTING
 - a) Use the GC PLIERS with the rubber pads by pushing the pads on the tips of the pliers.
 - b) Place emery powder on the surface of the pads in order to improve the grip.
 - c) Continue with 1 b).

Personal protective equipment (PPE) such as gloves, face masks and safety eyewear should always be worn.

CLEANING

Cleaning of the GC Pliers made out of stainless steel, can be accomplished by hand scrubbing, ultrasonic cleaning or thermodesinfection with a non-corrosive, neutral detergent. For further details consult the respective manufacturer's instructions.

STERILISATION

GC Pliers may be routinely sterilized by the following methods : autoclave, chemiclave or dry heat.

STORAGE

Recommended for optimal performance, store in a dry place.

PACKAGES

1. Introductory set: one pair of pliers, 50 rubber pads, 4 g emery powder
2. 50 rubber pads
3. 4 g emery powder

Some products referenced in the present IFU may be classified as hazardous according to GHS. Always familiarize yourself with the safety data sheets available at:
<http://www.gceurope.com>
or for The Americas
<http://www.gcamerica.com>
They can also be obtained from your supplier.

Last revised: 02/2019

RxOnly

GC PLIERS

ABHEBEZANGE ZUR ENTNAHME VON PROTHETISCHEN VERSORGUNGEN

Nur von zahnärztlichem Fachpersonal für die empfohlenen Anwendungsbereiche zu verwenden.

EMPFOHLENE ANWENDUNGSBEREICHE

1. Entfernung von befestigten temporären prothetischen Anfertigungen.
2. Für die Entfernung aller Arten von prothetischer Versorgung während der Anpassung.

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

1. ENTFERNUNG VON TEMPORÄREN PROTHETISCHEN VERSORGUNGEN
 - a) GC PLIER ohne die Gummibacken verwenden.
 - b) Den zervikalen Bereich der Krone mit den Spitzen der Zange festhalten.
 - c) Die Krone wahlweise in mesiale oder distale Richtung drehen.
 - d) Die Krone in eine labiolinguale Richtung entfernen.
2. ENTFERNEN VON ENDGÜLTIGEN PROTHETISCHEN VERSORGUNGEN WÄHREND DER ANPASSUNG
 - a) GC PLIER mit Gummibacken verwenden (Backen auf die Spitzen der Zange fest drücken).
 - b) Um die Haftkraft zu verbessern, Schmirgelpulver auf die Oberfläche der Backen geben.
 - c) Mit 1 b) fortfahren.

Es sollte stets eine persönliche Schutzausrüstung (PSA) wie Handschuhe, Mundschutz und Schutzbrille getragen werden.

REINIGUNG

Die Reinigung der aus rostfreiem Stahl hergestellten GC Abhebezange kann händisch, durch Ultraschall oder durch Thermodesinfektion mit einem nicht korrosiven, neutralen Reinigungsmittel durchgeführt werden. Für weitere Einzelheiten bitte die entsprechenden Herstelleranweisungen lesen.

STERILISATION

GC PLIER kann routinemäßig mit folgenden Methoden sterilisiert werden: Autoklavieren, Chemoklavieren oder trockene Hitze.

LAGERUNG

Lagerung an einem trockenen Ort

PACKUNGSGRÖSSEN

1. Einführungspackung: 1 Zange, 50 Gummibacken, 4 g Schmirgelpulver
2. 50 Gummibacken
3. 4 g Schmirgelpulver

Einige Produkte, auf die in der vorliegenden Gebrauchsanleitung Bezug genommen wird, können gemäß dem GHS als gefährlich eingestuft sein.
Machen Sie sich immer mit den Sicherheitsdatenblättern vertraut, die unter folgendem Link erhältlich sind:
<http://www.gceurope.com>
In Amerika gilt folgender Link:
<http://www.gcamerica.com>
Die Sicherheitsdatenblätter können Sie außerdem bei Ihrem Zulieferer anfordern.

Letzte Bearbeitung: 02/2019

GC PLIERS

PINCE POUR LE RETRAIT DES PIÈCES PROTHÉTIQUES

Ce produit est réservé à l'Art dentaire selon les recommandations d'utilisation.

UTILISATIONS

1. Retrait des pièces prothétiques temporaires scellées.
2. Retrait de tous types de pièces prothétiques pendant l'étape d'ajustage.

MODE D'EMPLOI

1. RETRAIT DE TOUTES PIÈCES PROTHÉTIQUES TEMPORAIRES
 - a) Utiliser la pince sans les patins en caoutchouc.
 - b) Saisir la partie cervicale de la couronne avec le bout de la pince.
 - c) Tourner alternativement la couronne dans les directions mésiale et distale.
 - d) Retirer la couronne dans une direction labiolinguale.
2. RETRAIT DES PIÈCES PROTHÉTIQUES DÉFINITIVES PENDANT LA PHASE D'AJUSTAGE
 - a) Utiliser la pince avec les patins en caoutchouc en les positionnant aux bouts de la pince.
 - b) Placer la poudre émeril sur la surface du patin pour améliorer la prise.
 - c) Continuer selon les instructions 1b).

Un équipement de protection individuel (PPE) comme des gants, masques et lunettes de sécurité doit être porté.

NETTOYAGE

Le nettoyage de la pince en acier inoxydable peut être réalisé par un brossage manuel soigneux, par ultrasons ou par thermodesinfection avec détergent neutre non corrosif.

STÉRILISATION

La pince GC PLIERS peut être stérilisée régulièrement par autoclavage, chimique ou à la vapeur.

CONDITIONNEMENT

Conservez dans un endroit sec.

CONDITIONNEMENT

1. Coffret Intro : une pince – 50 patins en caoutchouc – 4g de poudre émeril –
2. 50 patins en caoutchouc
3. 4g de poudre émeril

Certains produits mentionnés dans le présent mode d'emploi peuvent être classés comme dangereux selon le SGH. Penser à vous familiariser avec les fiches de données de sécurité disponibles sur :
<http://www.gceurope.com>
et pour les Etats-Unis
<http://www.gcamerica.com>
Vous pouvez également les obtenir auprès de votre distributeur.

Dernière mise à jour: 02/2019

GC PLIERS

PINZE PER L'ESTRAZIONE DI APPARECCHI PROTETICI

Per uso esclusivamente odontoiatrico nelle indicazioni raccomandate.

INDICAZIONI RACCOMANDATE

1. Estrazione di apparecchi protesici provvisori cementati.
2. Estrazione di tutti i tipi di apparecchi protesici durante la messa in situ di prova.

ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO

1. ESTRAZIONE DI APPARECCHI PROTETICI PROVVISORI
 - a) Usare le PINZE GC senza gli inserti in gomma.
 - b) Tenere l'area cervicale della corona con le punte della pinza.
 - c) Ruotare la corona alternativamente in direzione mesiale e in direzione distale.
 - d) Estrarre la corona in direzione labiolinguale.
2. ESTRAZIONE DI APPARECCHI PROTETICI DEFINITIVI DURANTE LA MESSA IN SITU DI PROVA
 - a) Usare le PINZE GC con gli inserti in gomma inserendoli sulle punte della pinza.
 - b) Applicare della polvere di smeriglio sulla superficie degli inserti in gomma per migliorarne la presa.
 - c) Procedere come indicato dal 1 b) in poi.

Indossare sempre dispositivi di protezione individuale quali guanti, maschere facciali e occhiali di protezione.

PULIZIA

Per pulire le pinze GC in acciaio inossidabile si può procedere manualmente, con ultrasuoni, oppure con termodesinfezione utilizzando un detergente naturale non corrosivo. Per ulteriori dettagli consultare le istruzioni del rispettivo produttore.

STERILIZZAZIONE

Le pinze GC possono essere sterilizzate regolarmente in autoclave, chemiclave o procedimento termico a secco.

CONSERVAZIONE

Tenere in luogo asciutto.

CONFEZIONI

1. Confezione iniziale: un paio di pinze, 50 inserti in gomma, 4 g di polvere di smeriglio
2. 50 inserti in gomma
3. 4 g di polvere di smeriglio

Alcuni prodotti a cui si fa riferimento nelle istruzioni per l'uso possono essere classificati come pericolosi secondo il GHS. Fare sempre riferimento alle schede di sicurezza disponibili sul sito: <http://www.gceurope.com> o per le Americhe <http://www.gcamerica.com>
Possono anche essere richieste al fornitore locale.

Ultima revisione: 02/2019

GC PLIERS

ALICATES PARA EXTRACCIÓN DE APARATOS PROTÉSICOS

Para uso exclusivo de profesionales de Odontología en las indicaciones recomendadas.

INDICACIONES RECOMENDADAS

1. Extracción de aparatos protésicos temporales cementados.
2. Para la extracción de aparatos protésicos de todo tipo durante ajustes de prueba.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

1. EXTRACCIÓN DE APARATOS PROTÉSICOS TEMPORALES
 - a) Use los alicates GC PLIERS sin los soportes de goma.
 - b) Sujete el área cervical de la corona con las puntas de los alicates.
 - c) Gire la corona alternativamente hacia las direcciones mesial y distal.
 - d) Extraiga la corona en dirección labiolingual.
2. EXTRACCIÓN DE APARATOS PROTÉSICOS FINALES DURANTE AJUSTES DE PRUEBA
 - a) Use los alicates GC PLIERS con los soportes de goma colocándolos en las puntas de los alicates.
 - b) Eche polvo de esmeril en la superficie de los soportes para mejorar el agarre.
 - c) Continue con 1 b).

Siempre debe utilizarse un equipo de protección personal (PPE) como guantes, mascarillas y una protección adecuada de los ojos.

LIMPIEZA

La limpieza de los alicates GC PLIERS hechos en acero inoxidable, puede realizarse mediante lavado a mano, limpieza por ultrasonido o termo-desinfección con detergente neutro y no corrosivo. Para mayor información consulte las instrucciones del fabricante respectivo.

ESTERILIZACIÓN

Los alicates GC Pliers pueden esterilizarse de modo rutinario con los siguientes métodos; autoclave, esterilizador químico o calor seco.

ALMACENAMIENTO

Almacenar en un lugar seco.

ENVASES

1. Set de introducción: Un alicate, 50 unidades de gomas, 4 g polvo de esmeril
2. 50 unidades de gomas
3. 4g polvo de esmeril

Algunos de los productos mencionados en las presentes instrucciones pueden clasificarse como peligrosos según GHS. Siempre familiarizarse con las hojas de datos de seguridad disponibles en: <http://www.gceurope.com> o para América <http://www.gcamerica.com>
También se pueden obtener de su proveedor.

Última revisión: 02/2019

GC PLIERS

TANG VOOR HET VERWIJDEREN VAN PROTHETISCHE VOORZIENINGEN

Alleen te gebruiken door tandheelkundig gekwalificeerden in de vermelde toepassingen.

AANBEVOLEN TOEPASSINGEN

1. Voor het verwijderen van gecementeerde tijdelijk prothetische voorzieningen.
2. Voor het verwijderen van alle typen prothetische aanpassingen tijdens de pasfase.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

1. VERWIJDEREN VAN TIJDELIJKE PROTHETISCHE VOORZIENINGEN
 - a) Gebruik de GC tang zonder de rubberen inzetstukjes.
 - b) Klem de cervicale delen van de kroon in de bek van de tang.
 - c) Draai de kroon afwisselend in de mesiale en distale richting.
 - d) Verwijder de kroon in een labiolinguale richting.
2. VERWIJDEREN VAN DEFINITIEVE PROTHETISCHE VOORZIENINGEN TIJDENS DE PASFASE.
 - a) Gebruik de GC tang met rubberen inzetstukjes door de inzetstukjes in de bek van de tang te drukken.
 - b) Doe amaril poeder op het oppervlak van de inzetstukjes om de grip te verbeteren.
 - c) Ga verder met 1 b).

Draag altijd persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen zoals handschoenen, mondmaskers en beschermbrillen.

REINIGING

Reinig de roestvrijstalen GC tangen d.m.v. handmatig schrobben, ultrasonische reiniging of door thermodesinfectie met een non-corrosief, neutraal reinigingsmiddel. Voor verdere details, raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzingen van de respectievelijke fabrikanten.

STERILISATIE

GC tangen kunnen routinematig worden gesteriliseerd d.m.v. een autoclaaf, een chemicaaf of d.m.v. een hete lucht sterilisator.

OPSLAG

Bewaar op een droge plaats.

VERPAKKINGEN

1. Introductie set: 1 tang, 50 rubberen inzetstukjes, 4 g amaril poeder
2. 50 rubberen inzetstukjes
3. 4 g amaril poeder

Sommige producten waarnaar wordt verwezen in de huidige gebruiksaanwijzing kunnen worden geclassificeerd als gevaarlijk volgens GHS. Maak u vertrouwd met de veiligheidsinformatiebladen beschikbaar op: <http://www.gceurope.com> of voor Amerika <http://www.gcamerica.com> Zij kunnen ook worden verkregen bij uw leverancier.

Laatst herzien: 02/2019

GC PLIERS

TÅNG TIL FJERNELSE AF PROTETISKE KONSTRUKTIONER

Udelukkende til benyttelse af tandlæger / tandteknikere til de i denne brugsanvisning beskrevne indikationer.

REKOMMANDEREDE INDIKATIONER

1. Fjernelse af cementerede temporære protetiske konstruktioner.
2. Til fjernelse af alle typer af protetiske konstruktioner, da disse er temporært cementerede.

BRUGSANVISNING

1. FJERNELSE AF TEMPORÆRE PROTETISKE KONSTRUKTIONER
 - a) Anvend GC TANGEN uden gummipuder.
 - b) Hold på den cervicale del af kronen med spiderne på tangen.
 - c) Vrik tangen frem og tilbage mesialt – distalt.
 - d) Fjerne kronen i labial – lingual retning.
2. FJERNELSE AF DEN ENDELIGE PROTETISKE KONSTRUKTIONEN HVOR TEMPORÆR CEMENTERING ER ANVENDT
 - a) Anvend GC TANGEN med gummipuder som er sat på tangens spider.
 - b) Placer diamantpulver på gummipuder nes overflade for at forbedre grebet tangens spider dypes i dåsen med pulveret.
 - c) Fortsæt med 1 b).

Personlige værnemidler (PPE) såsom handsker, mundbind og beskyttelsesbriller skal altid bæres.

RENGØRING

Rengøring af den rustfrie GC TANG, kan foretages ved almindelig opvask efterfulgt af en desinfektion enten i ultralydsbad eller med et opvaskemiddel uden korrosiv indflydelse på metal. For yderligere detaljer, konsulter respektive producenters instruktioner.

STERILISERING

GC TANGEN er autoklaverbar.

OPBEVARING

Opbevares tort.

PAKNING

1. Introduktionspakning: 1 tang, 50 gummipuder, 4 g diamantpulver
2. 50 gummipuder
3. 4 g diamantpulver

Nogle produkter som er beskrevet i IFU kan være klassificeret som farlige i henhold til GHS. Læs altid op på alle arbejdschygiejniske anvisninger som kan findes på: <http://www.gceurope.com> eller for Amerika <http://www.gcamerica.com> De kan altid rekvireres hos dit depot

Sidst revideret: 02/2019

GC PLIERS

TÅNG FÖR AVLÄGSNANDE AV PROTETISKA KONSTRUKTIONER

Enbart för bruk av tandvårdspersonal vid rekommenderade indikationer.

REKOMMENDERADE INDIKATIONER

1. Avlägsnande av cementerade temporära protetiska konstruktioner.
2. För avlägsnande av alla typer av protetiska konstruktioner då dessa är temporärt cementerade.

BRUKSANVISNING

1. AVLÄGSNANDE AV TEMPORÄRA PROTETISKA KONSTRUKTIONER
 - a) Använd GC TÅNGEN utan gummikuddar.
 - b) Håll den cervikala delen av kronan med spetsarna på tången.
 - c) Vrid tången fram och tillbaka mesialt – distalt.
 - d) Avlägsna kronan i labial – lingual riktning.
2. AVLÄGSNANDE AV DEN SLUTLIGA PROTETISKA KONSTRUKTIONEN DÅ TEMPORÄR CEMENTERING ÄR ANVÄND
 - a) Använd GC TÅNGEN med gummikuddar genom att trä på kuddarna på tångens spet sar.
 - b) Placera diamantpulver på ytan av kuddarna för att förbättra greppet genom att doppa tångens spetsar i burken med pulvret.
 - c) Fortsätt med 1 b).

Använd alltid handskar, munskydd och skyddsglasögon eller annan personlig skyddsutrustning.

RENGÖRING

Rengöring av den rostfria GC TÅNGEN, kan genomföras med skrubbnig för hand, ultraljudsbad eller diskdesinfektor med ett icke korrosivt neutralt diskmedel. För ytterligare detaljer, konsultera respektive tillverkares instruktioner.

STERILISERING

GC TÅNGEN är autoklaverbar.

FÖRVARING

Förvaras torrt.

FÖRPACKNING

1. Introduktionsförpackning: 1 tång, 50 gummikuddar, 4 g smärgel pulver
2. 50 gummikuddar
3. 4 g diamantpulver

Vissa produkter som hänvisas till i nuvarande Bruksanvisning kan anses som farliga i enlighet med GHS. Därmed, håll er alltid uppdaterade med våra aktuella Säkerhetsdatablad. Dessa finner ni på: <http://www.gceurope.com> Dessa kan också erhållas från din leverantör.

Senaste revidering: 02/2019

GC PLIERS

ALICATE PARA REMOÇÃO DE PRÓTESES

A ser utilizado apenas por um profissional dentário para as indicações recomendadas

INDICAÇÕES RECOMENDADAS

1. Remoção de próteses provisórias cimentadas.
2. Para remoção de todos os tipos de próteses durante uma prova.

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO

1. REMOÇÃO DE PRÓTESES PROVISÓRIAS
 - a) Utilize o ALICATE GC sem as almofadas de borracha.
 - b) Segure na área cervical da coroa com as pontas do alicate.
 - c) Rode a coroa alternadamente na direção mesial e distal.
 - d) Retire a coroa numa direção labio-lingual.
2. REMOÇÃO DE PRÓTESES FINAIS DURANTE UMA PROVA
 - a) Utilize o ALICATE GC com as almofadas de borracha, encaixando-as nas pontas do alicate.
 - b) Coloque pó de esmeril na superfície das almofadas, para melhorar a aderência.
 - c) Proceda a partir de 1 b).

Equipamentos de proteção individual (EPI) tais como luvas, máscaras e óculos de segurança devem ser sempre utilizados.

LIMPEZA

A limpeza do alicate GC, fabricado em aço inoxidável, pode ser realizada à mão, por limpeza ultrasônica ou termodesinfecção com um detergente não corrosivo neutro. Para mais detalhes, consulte as instruções respectivas do fabricante.

ESTERILIZAÇÃO

O alicate GC pode ser esterilizado rotineiramente com um dos seguintes métodos: autoclave, quimiclave ou calor seco.

ARMAZENAGEM

Mantenha em local seco.

EMBALAGENS

1. Embalagem de apresentação: um alicate, 50 almofadas de borracha, 4 g de pó de esmeril
2. 50 almofadas de borracha
3. 4 g de pó de esmeril

Alguns produtos referenciados na presente Instrução de utilização podem ser classificados como perigosos de acordo com a GHS. Sempre familiarizar-se com as fichas de informação de segurança disponíveis em: <http://www.gceurope.com> ou para as Américas <http://www.gcamerica.com> Estas também podem ser obtidas através do seu distribuidor.

Última revisão: 02/2019

GC PLIERS

ΛΑΒΙΔΑ ΑΦΑΙΡΕΣΗΣ ΠΡΟΣΘΗΤΙΚΩΝ ΕΡΓΑΣΙΩΝ

Διατίθεται μόνο για οδοντιατρική χρήση και για τις προτεινόμενες ενδείξεις

ΠΡΟΤΕΙΝΟΜΕΝΕΣ ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ

1. Αφαίρεση συγκολλημένων προσωρινών προσθετικών αποκαταστάσεων.
2. Αφαίρεση όλων των τύπων προσθετικών αποκαταστάσεων κατά τη διάρκεια των δοκιμών εφαρμογής.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ

1. ΑΦΑΙΡΕΣΗ ΠΡΟΣΩΡΙΝΩΝ ΠΡΟΣΘΗΤΙΚΩΝ ΑΠΟΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΕΩΝ
 - a) Χρησιμοποιήστε τη λαβίδα GC PLIERS χωρίς τους πλαστικούς δαχτυλίους.
 - β) Κρατήστε την αυχενική περιοχή της στεφάνης με τα άκρα της λαβίδας.
 - γ) Στριψίτε τη στεφάνη εναλλάξ προς άπω-εγγύς κατεύθυνση.
 - δ) Αφαιρέστε τη στεφάνη κατά υπερωιο-παραϊακή διεύθυνση.
2. ΑΦΑΙΡΕΣΗ ΤΕΛΙΚΩΝ ΠΡΟΣΘΗΤΙΚΩΝ ΕΡΓΑΣΙΩΝ ΚΑΤΑ ΤΗ ΔΙΑΡΚΕΙΑ ΤΩΝ ΔΟΚΙΜΩΝ ΕΦΑΡΜΟΓΗΣ
 - a) Χρήση της λαβίδας GC PLIERS με τους πλαστικούς δαχτυλίους που τοποθετούνται πιέζοντας τους στα άκρα της λαβίδας.
 - β) Τοποθετήστε σκόνη ταλκ στην επιφάνεια των δαχτυλίων για να βελτιωθεί η συγκράτηση.
 - γ) Συνεχίστε με την ενότητα 1 β).

Ο προσωπικός εξοπλισμός ασφαλείας (ΠΕΑ) όπως γάντια, μάσκα και προστατευτικά γυαλιά πρέπει πάντα να χρησιμοποιείται.

ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΣ

Ο καθαρισμός της λαβίδας GC Pliers κατασκευασμένης από ανοξείδωτο ατσάλι, μπορεί να επιτευχθεί με το χέρι σε συσκευή υπερήχων ή θερμοαποστείρωση με κάποιο αντιδιαβρωτικό ουδέτερο απορρυπαντικό. Για περισσότερες λεπτομέρειες αναφερθείτε στις οδηγίες χρήσης των αντίστοιχων κατασκευαστών.

ΑΠΟΣΤΕΙΡΩΣΗ

Η λαβίδα GC Pliers μπορεί να αποστειρωθεί με διαδικασίες ρουτίνας με τους ακόλουθους τρόπους : σε αυτόκαυστο κλίβανο, με χημική ή αποστείρωση σε κλίβανο ξηράς θερμότητας.

ΦΥΛΑΞΗ

Φυλάξτε το υλικό σε ξηρό περιβάλλον.

ΣΥΣΚΕΥΑΣΙΕΣ

1. Συσκευασία γνωριμίας: μία λαβίδα, 50 πλαστικοί δαχτυλίτοι, 4 g σκόνη ταλκ
2. 50 πλαστικοί δαχτυλίτοι
3. 4 g σκόνη ταλκ

Κάποια από τα προϊόντα που αναφέρονται σε αυτές τις οδηγίες χρήσης μπορεί να ταξινομηθούν ως επικίνδυνα σύμφωνα με το σύστημα GHS. Διαβάστε προσεκτικά τις οδηγίες ασφαλείας που διατίθενται στις διευθύνσεις: <http://www.gceurope.com> ή για την Αμερική <http://www.gcamerica.com> Μπορείτε να τις προμηθευτείτε και από τον προμηθευτή σας.

Τελευταία α ενημέρωση: 02/2019

GC AMERICA INC.
3737 West 127th Street, Alsip, IL 60803 U.S.A.
TEL: +1-708-597-0900 www.gcamerica.com

GC ASIA DENTAL PTE. LTD.
11 Tampines Concourse, #03-05, Singapore 528729
TEL: +65 6546 7588

GC AUSTRALASIA DENTAL PTY. LTD.
1753 Botany Rd, Banksmeadow, NSW 2019, Australia
TEL: +61 2 9301 8200

GC SOUTH AMERICA
Rua Heliodora, 399, Santana - São Paulo, SP, BRASIL
CEP: 02022-051 - TEL: +55-11-2925-0965
CNPJ: 08.279.999/0001-61
RESP. TÉCN. Mayara de Santis Ribeiro - CRO/SP 105.982